Schedule SL— Dusk to Dawn Lighting (Rate Code 87)

Class of Service

Single phase, alternating current, at available secondary voltages, 100, 175, 250, 400 HPS, 100, 120, 175 MV, and 40 - 69 watt LED, 70 - 125 watt LED

Availability

Available to all members except where decorative poles and fixtures are requested. The member will be billed for the additional cost over wood pole and regular light fixture. This rate will not apply to commercial lighting. Availability subject to the terms of the membership application approved by the Board of Directors and subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative.

Installation Charges

The Cooperative shall charge \$250.00 (wood pole) and \$75.00 (light) for installation of equipment. Decorative poles to be installed and wired by consumer.

Monthly Prices

100 watt HPS	\$8.00 per month per light
175 watt HPS	\$9.60 per month per light
250 watt HPS	\$13.00 per month per light
400 watt HPS	\$18.30 per month per light
40-69 watt LED	\$8.00 per month per light
70-125 watt LED	\$13.00 per month per light
120 watt MV	\$10.20 per month per light
175 watt MV	\$10.20 per month per light
All metered lights	\$2.50 per month per light

Issued: September 27, 2016 **Effective Date:** March 1, 2017

Issued By: Charles Bena **Title:** President

Condition of Service

The cooperative shall furnish, maintain, and retain title to all material and equipment installed for the purpose of furnishing security lighting service. The light shall be wired ahead of the meter so the cooperative furnishes the electricity for same which is included in the rates. The member agrees that the cooperative shall have the privilege of ingress and egress to and from the property for the purpose of installing, maintaining, or removing said equipment and material, at the convenience of the cooperative.

The hours of operation shall be from dusk to dawn controlled by an electric eye installed by the cooperative.

The location of the light will be determined by the Cooperative after taking into consideration the wishes of the member. If the member prefers another location, the member will be charged the difference in cost of installation.

Servicing Equipment

Dusk to Dawn lighting will not be serviced before 8:00 a.m. or after 3:30 p.m. of regular working days.

The Mercury Vapor lights are no longer being installed by the Cooperative. In the event servicing is needed, no repairs will be done to the existing light rather a new HPS or LED light will be installed and billed under the above schedule.

All Rates

Minimum applies 12 months per year even when disconnected. If meter is removed billing will stop. However, when service is reconnected a bill will be rendered for months not billed. This applies to services disconnected for up to 2 years.

Billing

The bill is the amount computed when applying the facility charge, the power cost adjustment and the above price to the number of kWh's consumed. All applicable charges including, but not limited to, security lighting, load management devices, taxes, and commitment to community charge shall also apply. Bills are rendered on or about the 5th day of each month. The bill becomes delinquent if not paid within 20 days of the billing date after which a late payment charge shall apply.

Issued: September 27, 2016 **Effective Date:** March 1, 2017

Issued By: Charles Bena **Title:** President

When payment is made after the due date, a late payment charge is added. The late payment charge will be 3% of the current portion of the unpaid billing.

When service is connected or disconnected the monthly facility charge shall be prorated for the number of days available.

Taxes

Any taxes, based on revenue from the sale of electric energy which the cooperative is required to collect will be itemized on the bills and subject to the same terms of payment as are the energy charges.

Purchased Power Cost Adjustment

Purchased Power Cost Adjustment Rider 1

Issued: September 27, 2016 **Effective Date:** March 1, 2017

Issued By: Charles Bena **Title:** President